

DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE

**FILE COPY**

FEB 19 2020

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**STATE ex rel. MONSTER TREE SERVICE, INC.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**Case No.: 20-0043**

**THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. CRAMER,**  
Judge of the Circuit Court of Marshall County,  
and **DAVID S. DUVALL,**

Respondents.

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

From the Circuit Court of Marshall County, West Virginia  
Civil Action No. 19-C-24

---

Submitted by:

Michelle Marinacci (#7482) - *Counsel of Record*  
Christopher M. Turak (#8611)  
GOLD, KHOUREY & TURAK, L.C.  
510 Tomlinson Avenue  
Moundsville, WV 26041  
T: (304) 845-9750  
F: (304) 845-1286  
E: [mlm@gkt.com](mailto:mlm@gkt.com); [cmt@gkt.com](mailto:cmt@gkt.com)

*Counsel for Respondent, David S. Duvall*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....9

ARGUMENT.....10

I. APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....10

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN REFUSING TO SET ASIDE THE JUNE 5, 2019 ENTRY OF DEFAULT BECAUSE MONSTER TREE SERVICE WAS PROPERLY SERVED AND PERSONAL JURISDICTION EXISTED OVER MONSTER TREE SERVICE AT THE TIME OF ENTRY .....12

A. The Circuit Court Correctly Found That West Virginia Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Monster Tree Service Pursuant To W.Va. Code §31D -15-1501(d) And W. Va. Code §56-3-33(a) .....14

1. Evidence of Monster Tree Service Activities in West Virginia .....15

2. Jurisdiction under W.Va. Code §31D-15-1501(d).....19

3. Jurisdiction under W.Va. Code §56-3-33(a).....20

B. The Circuit Court Correctly Found That Monster Tree Service Was Effectively Served Under The Provisions Of W.Va. Code §31D-15-1510(e) And W. Va. Code §56-3-33(c) .....23

C. Monster Tree Service’s contacts with West Virginia are more than sufficient to satisfy the minimum contacts requirements of *International Shoe Co. v. Washington* .....29

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARSHALL COUNTY DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION NOR CLEARLY ERR WHEN IT REFUSED TO SET ASIDE THE JUNE 5, 2019 ENTRY OF DEFAULT. ....32

CONCLUSION.....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### West Virginia Cases

<i>Beane v. Dailey</i> , 226 W.Va. 445, 701 S.E.2d 848 (2010) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	14, 28
<i>Cales v. Wills</i> , 212 W.Va. 232, 569 S.E.2d 479 (2002).....	6
<i>Chamblee v. State</i> , No. 18-0310, 2019 WL 2246091 (W.Va. May 24, 2019) (memorandum decision).....	36
<i>Coury v. Tsapis</i> , 172 W.Va. 103, 111, 304 S.E.2d 7, 15 (1983).....	12
<i>Dunn v. Watson</i> , 211 W.Va. 418, 566 S.E.2d 305 (2002).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Thorn Lumber Co.</i> , 202 W.Va. 69, 501 S.E.2d 786 (1998).....	12, 25, 28
<i>Griffith &amp; Coe Advertising, Inc. v. Farmers &amp; Merchants Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 215 W.Va. 428, 599 S.E.2d 851 (2004) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	12
<i>Groves v. Roy G. Hildreth and Son, Inc.</i> , 222 W.Va. 309, 664 S.E.2d 531 (2008) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Hardwood Group v. LaRocco</i> , 219 W.Va. 56, 631 S.E.2d 614 (2006).....	9, 11, 32, 36
<i>Hinkle v. Black</i> , 164 W. Va. 112, 262 S.E.2d 744 (1979), <i>superseded by statute</i> <i>on other grounds as stated in State ex rel. Thornhill Group, Inc. v. King</i> , 233 W. Va. 564, 759 S.E.2d 795 (2014).....	10
<i>Hinerman v. Levin</i> , 172 W.Va. 777, 310 S.E.2d 843 (1983).....	32, 35
<i>Lee v. Gentlemen's Club, Inc.</i> , 208 W.Va. 564, 542 S.E.2d 78 (2000) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	12, 28, 35
<i>Leslie Equipment Co. v. Wood Resources Co., LLC</i> , 224 W.Va. 530, 687 S.E.2d 109 (2009).....	28
<i>Lozinski v. Lozinski</i> , 185 W.Va. 558, 563, 408 S.E.2d 310, 315 (1991).....	28
<i>Parsons v. Consolidated Gas Supply Corp.</i> , 163 W.Va. 464, 256 S.E.2d 758 (1979).....	32
<i>Prima Marketing, LLC v. Hensley</i> , No. 14-0275, 2015 WL 869265 (W.Va. Feb. 27, 2015) (memorandum).....	34

<i>Realco Ltd. Liability Co. v. Apex Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 218 W.Va. 247, 624 S.E.2d 594 (2005) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	11, 28, 35
<i>State ex rel. Almond v. Rudolph</i> , 238 W. Va. 289, 794 S.E.2d 10 (2016).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Bell Atlantic-West Virginia, Inc. v. Ranson</i> , 201 W.Va. 402, 497 S.E.2d 755 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 237 W.Va. 573, 788 S.E.2d 319 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel Gessler v. Mazzone</i> , 212 W. Va. 368, 572 S.E.2d 891 (2002).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</i> , 199 W. Va. 12, 483 S.E.2d 12 (1996).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Nelson v. Frye</i> , 221 W. Va. 391, 655 S.E.2d 137 (2007) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Peacher v. Sencindiver</i> , 160 W. Va. 314, 233 S.E.2d 425 (1977).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Thornhill Group, Inc. v. King</i> , 233 W. Va. 564, 759 S.E.2d 795 (2014).....	10
<i>State ex rel. West Virginia Regional Jail Authority v. Webster</i> , -- W.Va. --, 836 S.E.2d 510 (2019) .....	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Yahn Elec. Co. v. Baer</i> , 148 W.Va. 527, 135 S.E.2d 687 (1964) .....	23
<i>White v. Berryman</i> , 187 W.Va. 323, 332, 418 S.E.2d 917, 926 (1992).....	35
<b>Federal and Foreign Jurisdiction Cases</b>	
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Service Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S.Ct. 2174, 85 L.Ed.2d 528 (1985).....	29, 31
<i>Christian Science Bd. Of Directors of the First Church of Christ, Scientist v. Nolan</i> , 259 F.3d 209, 218 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Co. v. Schaffer</i> , 731 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1984).....	23, 26, 28
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Co. v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 670 F.R.D. 677 (S.D.W.Va. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Federal Deposit Ins. Co. v. Schaffer</i> , 731 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	26, 28
<i>Forsythe v. Overmyer</i> , 576 F.2d 779, 781 (9th Cir.1978) .....	27
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S.Ct. 154, 90 L.Ed. 95 (1945) .....	29-31
<i>Monster Heavy Haulers, LLC v. Goliath Energy Services, LLC</i> , 883 N.W.2d 917 (N.D. 2016) .....	27

*Securities and Exchange Comm'n v. Internet Solutions for Bus., Inc.*,  
509 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2007) .....27

*Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.*, 952 F.Supp.1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997) .....30

**Statutes**

W.Va. Code §31D-15-1501 (2008).....*passim*

W.Va. Code §31D-15-1510 (2008) ..... *passim*

W. Va. Code §56-3-33 (2017) ..... *passim*

**Rules**

W.Va. Civ.Pro.R. 12 ..... 8, 27-29

W.Va. Civ.Pro.R. 55 .....6, 9, 11, 28
